

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 407—Health and Education Friday, 2 September 2022

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By AuthorityGovernment Printer

ISSN 2201-7534

MENTAL HEALTH ACT 2007 Section 109 Revocation of mental health facility

I, BRENDAN FLYNN, Acting Executive Director, Mental Health Branch, acting under delegation from the Secretary of the NSW Ministry of Health, and pursuant to section 109 of the *Mental Health Act 2007*, and section 43 of the *Interpretation Act 1987*, DO HEREBY:

REVOKE the Order published in the NSW Government Gazette No.132 of 8 December 2017, page 7597, declaring several inpatient units of Campbelltown Hospital to be a mental health facility in accordance with section 109 of the *Mental Health Act 2007*.

Signed, this 30th day of August 2022

Brendan Flynn
Acting Executive Director
Mental Health Branch
NSW Ministry of Health
PH624

POISONS AND THERAPEUTIC GOODS REGULATION 2008

ORDER

Withdrawal of Drug Authority

In accordance with the provisions of clause 175(1) of the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 2008* an Order has been made on **Mr Samir Ibrahim (PHA0001340825)**, of Merrylands NSW 2160, prohibiting him, until further notice, as a pharmacist, from supplying or having possession of, or manufacturing any preparation, admixture, or extract of a drug of addiction as authorised by clauses 85, 99, 99A, 101(1) and 102 of the Regulation.

This Order is to take effect on and from 5 September 2022.

Dated at Sydney, 1 September 2022.

Susan Pearce Secretary, NSW Health